Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-1534 PO




)

JOSHUA L. AUBERRY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Joshua L. Auberry is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of stealing.

Procedure


On October 19, 2006, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Auberry’s peace officer license.  Auberry was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on December 11, 2006.  We held a hearing on the complaint on March 14, 2007.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Auberry nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter was ready for our decision on March 15, 2007, when the transcript was filed.  

Findings of Fact


1.
Auberry is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.

2.
Between January 20, 2005, and August 15, 2005, Auberry appropriated over $500 from Outreach Consulting & Counseling Services without consent and with the purpose to deprive it of the money.  As a result, on July 26, 2006, Auberry pled guilty to the crime of stealing, a 
Class C felony, in the Circuit Court of Laclede County, Missouri.  The court sentenced Auberry to a term of five years’ imprisonment, but suspended execution of the sentence and placed Auberry on supervised probation for five years.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Auberry has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1, which states:


The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.] 

The Director argues that Auberry committed the crime of stealing in violation of § 570.030.1, which states:

A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

As evidence, the Director offered certified court records showing that Auberry pled guilty and was convicted of stealing.
  In the signed plea agreement included in the court records, Auberry stated:  “I stole money from my employer.”  Further, his conviction collaterally estops him from denying the offense.
  We find that Auberry stole money from Outreach Consulting & Counseling Services and that this is a criminal offense under § 570.030.1.  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).

Summary


We find cause to discipline Auberry’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on March 20, 2007.


________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT



Commissioner

	�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references are to the 2006 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Where the execution of sentence is suspended, there is a final judgment and conviction.  Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 195 (Mo. banc 1993).


�Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W. 3d 647, 650 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004).
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